

Case No. 20-1124

In the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY T. MAEHR,  
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
Appellee.

---

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado,  
no. 18-CV-02948-PAB-NRN  
Judge Philip A. Brimmer; Magistrate Judge N. Reid Neureiter

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Dated: August 12, 2020.

Bennett L. Cohen  
Sean R. Gallagher  
Megan E. Harry  
POLSINELLI PC  
1401 Lawrence St., Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone Number : (303) 572-9300  
[bcohen@polsinelli.com](mailto:bcohen@polsinelli.com)

Both sides have requested oral argument.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The right of international travel is an established Privilege protected by the still-valid post- <i>Slaughter House</i> Privileges and Immunities constitutional framework. ....	1
B. The FAST Act’s passport revocation regime violates substantive due process. ....	11
1. The right to travel internationally is indeed fundamental. ....	12
2. Collecting tax debts is not a compelling government interest that can justify abridging fundamental constitutional rights.....	21
C. Common law <i>ne exeat</i> principles confirm that the FAST Act’s passport revocation regime is unconstitutional. ....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Markarian</i> , 114 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	3
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	16
<i>Atherton v. Gopin</i> , 355 P.3d 804 (N.M.App. 2015).....	33

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	22
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) .....	22, 23
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	25
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F.Cas. 546 (CCED Pa. 1825) .....	3, 9
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1868) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	15
<i>Eunique v. Powell</i> , 302 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	23
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>IRS v. Mathewson</i> , 1993 WL 113434 (S.D.Fla.) .....	32
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>McKenzie v. Cowing</i> , 4 Cranch CC 479, 16 F.Cas. 202 (1834).....	31, 34
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	13, 14, 18, 31
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36, 75–80 (1873) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	2, 15
<i>Ueckert v. United States</i> , 581 F.Supp. 1262 (D.N.D. 1984) .....	23
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 2014 WL 321141 (D.Colo.) .....	32
<i>United States v. Clough</i> , 1977 WL 1196 (N.D.Cal.).....	32
<i>United States v. Lipper</i> , 1981 WL 1762 (N.D. Cal.).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 235 F.Supp. 353 (E.D.Ark. 1964) .....	29

<i>United States v. Shaheen</i> , 445 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1971).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	13, 14, 18, 31
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	17, 18
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	4

## Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7345.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 652(k) .....	33

## Other Authorities

57 Am.Jur.2d Ne Exeat .....	33
Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	3, 4, 6, 15
Robert Bork, <i>The Tempting of America</i> (1990).....	8
Gregory Dolin, <i>Resolving the Original Sin of <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i></i> , 44 Seton Hall L. Rev. 749, 788-89 (2014) .....	9
Magna Carta (1215) .....	3, 6, 15, 16
